

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter	Current Year To Date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period
	30-Sep-2020	30-Sep-2019	30-Sep-2020	30-Sep-2019
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	123,020	138,377	359,752	410,141
Operating expense	(119,462)	(113,508)	(347,065)	(346,984)
Other income	672	729	2,116	2,377
Finance cost	(1,584)	(2,005)	(5,089)	(6,313)
Profit/(Loss) before taxation	2,646	23,593	9,714	59,221
Tax expense	(1,403)	(5,548)	(3,383)	(14,003)
<b>Profit/(Loss) for the period</b>	<b>1,243</b>	<b>18,045</b>	<b>6,331</b>	<b>45,218</b>
Other comprehensive income:				
Available-for-sale financial assets	-	1	(2)	1
Currency translation differences	(247)	(164)	(59)	(31)
<b>Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the period</b>	<b>996</b>	<b>17,882</b>	<b>6,270</b>	<b>45,188</b>
Profit/(Loss) for the period attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	1,243	18,045	6,331	45,218
Total comprehensive income/(expense) attributable to:				
Equity holders of the parent	996	17,882	6,270	45,188
<b>Basic EPS (sen)</b>	<b>0.42</b>	<b>6.02</b>	<b>2.15</b>	<b>15.08</b>

Notes:

1. The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.

**UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

	Unaudited	Audited
	As At Current Quarter Ended 30-Sep-2020	As at Preceding Financial Year Ended 31-Dec-2019
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Non-Current Assets</b>		
Property, plant & equipment	355,890	348,473
Right-of-use asset	5,174	5,127
Equity instruments classified as FVOCI	6	8
Goodwill on consolidation	102	102
Deferred tax assets	456	158
	<b>361,628</b>	<b>353,868</b>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Biological assets	56,943	56,854
Inventories	44,244	46,612
Trade receivables	48,799	53,557
Other receivables and prepaid expenses	13,629	8,961
Tax recoverable	5,908	1,595
Fixed deposit, bank and cash balances	47,531	41,101
	<b>217,054</b>	<b>208,680</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>578,682</b>	<b>562,548</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity Attributable to Owners of the Company</b>		
Share capital	60,011	60,002
Treasury shares	(8,346)	(8,346)
Reserves	258,432	254,974
<b>TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY</b>	<b>310,097</b>	<b>306,630</b>
<b>Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
Term loan	44,513	45,323
Hire purchase payable	10,248	12,910
Lease liabilities	3,393	3,354
Deferred tax liabilities	32,094	33,140
	<b>90,248</b>	<b>94,727</b>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Trade payables	31,876	36,200
Other payables and accrued expenses	17,540	22,195
Hire purchase payable	6,564	7,549
Other bank borrowings	121,111	94,313
Derivative liabilities	-	29
Lease liabilities	230	172
Tax Liabilities	1,016	733
	<b>178,337</b>	<b>161,191</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b>268,585</b>	<b>255,918</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>578,682</b>	<b>562,548</b>
<b>Net asset per share attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders</b>	<b>1.06</b>	<b>1.04</b>

Notes:

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019.